

No. 18-1018

Twelfth District

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

THOMAS C. WETHERINGTON, )

Petitioner/Appellant, )

v. )

N.C. DEPARTMENT OF )

PUBLIC SAFETY; )

N.C. HIGHWAY PATROL, )

Respondent/Appellee. )

From Brunswick County

No. 16 OSP 09787

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NORTH  
CAROLINA FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE AND  
NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF FOP AS AMICUS CURIAE ..... 5

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. A truthfulness policy must be objective to ensure that only *willful* untruthfulness by police officers about *significant and material* matters amount to a truthfulness violation sanctionable by termination. .... 8

    B. There are four primary elements to a truthfulness violation.... 12

    C. No just cause exists for termination. .... 16

    D. The equities and mitigating factors do not justify the termination of Trooper Wetherington’s employment. .... 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	14
<i>Gibson v. Department of Police</i> , 2009-1015 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/13/10); 30 So.3d 1032 .....	20
<i>Harder v. Village of Forest Park</i> , No. 05 C 5800, 2008 WL 4561631 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2008) .....	20
<i>Hunt v. Shettle</i> , 452 N.E.2d 1045 (In. Ct. App. 1983).....	20
<i>In re Town of Pelham</i> , 154 N.H. 125 (2006).....	16
<i>Kitsap County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 219 P.3d 675 (Wash. 2009).....	15
<i>Matter of Montella</i> , No. A-3143-16T4, 2018 WL 6174717 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 1049 (1983).....	7, 10
<i>North Carolina Dept. of Environment and Natural Resources v. Carroll</i> , 599 S.E.2d 888 (N.C. 2004) .....	17, 21
<i>Scott v. N.C. Department of Crime Control</i> , No. 10OSP04582, 2013 WL 4519315 (N.C.O.A.H. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	15

*Wetherington v. N.C. Dept. of Public Safety*, 752 S.E.2d 511 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) ..... 14

*Wetherington v. N.C. Dept. of Public Safety*, 780 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. 2015) ..... 17, 18

**Statutes**

N.C.Gen. Stat. § 126-35(a) (West 2013) ..... 17

**Periodicals and Other Publications**

Jeffrey J. Noble, J.D. and Geoffrey P. Alpert, Ph.D., *Criminal Interrogations of Police Officers After Use-of-Force Incidents*, FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, (Sept. 3, 2013), <https://leb.fbi.gov/articles/featured-articles/criminal-interrogations-of-police-officers-after-use-of-force-incidents>..... 10

Isidore Silver, *Public Employee Discharge and Discipline*, Volume I, Section 3.08[E] (3d ed. 2001) ..... 12

Kirk B. Redwine, *The Importance of the Police Report*, Criminal Justice Institute School of Law Enforcement Supervision (Oct. 26, 2003)..... 9

No. 18-1018

Twelfth District

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

THOMAS C. WETHERINGTON, )

Petitioner/Appellant, )

v. )

N.C. DEPARTMENT OF )

PUBLIC SAFETY; )

N.C. HIGHWAYT PATROL, )

Respondent/Appellee. )

From Brunswick County  
No. 16 OSP 09787
